505657049 09/05/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5703854

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VICTOR SHELTON SANNA PINO	02/20/2018
LIPEI TAN	02/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SS GROUP HOLDING LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT D 16/F ONE CAPITAL PLACE, 18 LUARD	
City:	WAN CHAI	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29642829
Application Number:	29642827

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)232-8818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 435-634-8854 rob@gbsip.com

Correspondent Name: GURR BRANDE & SPENDLOVE, PLLC

Address Line 1: 491 E RIVERSIDE DR, 4B
Address Line 4: ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84790

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02569
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. GURR
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. Gurr/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=2019-09-05-Assignment#page1.tif source=2019-09-05-Assignment#page2.tif source=2019-09-05-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505657049 REEL: 050284 FRAME: 0329

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into by VICTOR SHELTON SANNA PINO, and LIPEI TAN (jointly the "Assignor") and SS GROUP HOLDING LIMITED ("Assignee"); collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, The Assignor has developed a Vape Pen and Pod Assembly (the "Pen and Pod"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, for the benefit of Assignee;

WHEREAS, The Assignee wishes to ensure that it has acquired the entire rights, title, and interest in any and all intellectual property in the Pen and Pod in perpetuity.

NOW THEREFORE, In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

TERMS

- 1. The Assignor, his heirs, successors, and assigns, do hereby irrevocably assign and transfer all rights, title, and interest in any and all intellectual property in the Pen and Pod, including any and all derivates thereof, to Assignee.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
 - This Assignment is valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
 - b. Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment, or order inconsistent with the terms of this Assignment.
 - c. Assignor is an original inventor of the Pen and Pod and acknowledges that any false statements are punishable under 18.U.S.C. 1001.
- 3. This Assignment shall become effective as of the Effective Date below when signed by all Parties.
- 4. This Assignment contains the entire understanding of the Parties.
- 5. This Assignment may be amended only by written agreement signed by both Parties.
- If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Assignment is held by a court of
 competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this
 Assignment shall remain in full force and effect, except as mandated by the court ruling.
- 7. This Assignment, and all claims or actions arising hereunder, shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and shall be valid and in effect on the date signed. Signatures transmitted by fax or other electronic means shall be deemed to be a valid execution of this document.

11 11 11 Effective Date: February 20, 2018

ASSIGNOR

Signature

VICTOR SHELTON SANNA PINO

Signature

LIPELTAN

ASSIGNEE

Name and Title 44 1-52 Shafful Same Pipel - 660 SS GROUP HOLDING LIMITED

Page 2 of 3

Exhibit A



Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 050284 FRAME: 0332